
 

 

Agenda - Finance Committee 
Meeting Venue: Hybrid - Committee 

room 4, Senedd and video conference 

via Zoom  

Meeting date: 7 February 2024 

Meeting time: 10.15

For further information contact: 

Owain Roberts 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6388  

SeneddFinance@senedd.wales

Hybrid 
------ 

Registration  

(09.45-10.00) 

Private, pre-meeting  

(10.00-10.15) 

1 Introductions, apologies and subtituions 

(10.15)   

 

2 Papers to note 

(10.15)   

 

2.1 PTN 1 -Public Services Ombudsman for Wales response to  the Committee's 

report on the Annual scrutiny Public Services Ombudsman for Wales - 26 

January 2024 

 (Pages 1 - 6)  

2.2 PTN 2 - Welsh Government response to the Committee's report on the 

Financial Implications of the Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill - 26 

January 2024 

 (Pages 7 - 12)  

2.3 PTN 3 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: The 

Non-Domestic Rating (Miscellaneous And Consequential Amendments To 

Secondary Legislation) (Wales) Regulations 2024 - 17 January 2024 

 (Pages 13 - 27)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

2.4 PTN 4- Letter from Audit Wales: Response to the Finance Committee Annual 

Scrutiny of the Wales Audit Office – 1 February 2024 

 (Pages 28 - 38)  

2.5 PTN 5- Elections and Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill: Welsh Government response 

- 1 February 2024 

 (Pages 39 - 40)  

3 Financial Implications of the Residential Outdoor Education 

(Wales) Bill: Evidence session 

(10.15-11:00) (Pages 41 - 83)  

Jeremy Miles MS, Minister for Education and Welsh Language 

Emyr Harries, Deputy Director, Education Business & Governance, Welsh 

Government 

Lloyd Hopkin, Deputy Director, Curriculum, Welsh Government. 

 

Attached Documents:  

Residential Outdoor Education (Wales) Bill, as introduced 

Explanatory Memorandum 

Research Service Brief 

FIN(6)-04-24 - Paper 1 - Welsh Government Evidence Paper 

FIN(6)-04-24 Paper 2 - Letter from Sam Rowlands MS to the Chair of the 

Children, Young People and Education Committee, 23 January 2024 

Break  

(11.00-11.15) 

4 Financial Implications of the Local Government Finance (Wales) 

Bill: Evidence session 

(11.15-12.15) (Pages 84 - 111)  

Rebecca Evans MS, Minister for Finance and Local Government 

Simon Tew – Bill Manager, Welsh Government 

Ben Crudge - Head of Local Tax Policy, Welsh Government 

 

https://senedd.wales/media/j2xljaia/pri-ld16167-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/kdzlomeq/pri-ld16167-em-e.pdf


 

 

Attached Documents:  

Local Government Finance (Wales) Bill 

Explanatory Memorandum 

Research Service Brief 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting 

(12.15)   

 

6 Financial implications of Senedd Bills: Consideration of evidence 

(12.15-12.30)   

 

https://senedd.wales/media/y5ulvlnq/pri-ld16143-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/xzfpd52s/pri-ld16143-em-e.pdf


Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2.1



Page 2 of 6 
 

Therefore, not only is staff resource required to investigate these cases, but 
further significant input is required, after we have closed our investigation, to 
present cases at tribunal and committee hearings.  

Throughout this year we have focussed our resources on reducing the number of 
our older investigation cases.  For public body complaints, our decisions to start 
detailed investigation have, in the main, continued to have been taken by two 
members of staff dedicated to this task.  This has ensured consistency in the 
application of our proportionality test, focusing the heads of complaint on key 
issues which are taken forward and reducing the number of independent clinical 
advisers required per case.  This practice has continued to have the effect of 
reducing our individual Investigator Officer caseloads in our investigation teams, 
allowing them to progress and close our older cases.  During periods when 
investigator posts have been
[...]
ect that 
the data will help us prioritise cases to maximise the positive impact of our work.    

We will report on our data analysis, and on our related work, in future annual 
reports.  

 
Yours sincerely 

 
 
 
 

Michelle Morris  
Public Services Ombudsman 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Pwyllgor Cyllid / Finance Committee 
FIN(6)-04-24 -P1

Pack Page 6



Mick Antoniw AS/MS 
Y Cwnsler Cyffredinol a Gweinidog y Cyfansoddiad 
Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution  

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Mick.Antoniw@llyw.cymru                
Correspondence.Mick.Antoniw@gov.Wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS 
Chair 
Finance Committee 

26 January 2024 

Dear Peredur, 

Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill 

Thank you for the Finance Committee’s report in relation to the Senedd Cymru (Members 
and Elections) Bill published on 19 January 2024. Please see my responses to the set of 
recommendations within the report in Annex 1.  

As the Bill will be considered by a Committee of the Whole Senedd at Stage 2, I anticipate 
that a significant number of Members will have an interest in it. With this in mind, I am 
providing a written response to Committee reports in advance of the general principles 
debate. 

I would like to express my thanks to the Committee for scrutinising the Bill and it’s 
supporting documentation. I look forward to continuing to work with Members as the Bill 
progresses through the Senedd process. 

I am copying this letter to the Chair of the Reform Bill Committee, the Chair of the 
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee and all Members of the Senedd for 
information.  

Yours sincerely, 

Mick Antoniw AS/MS 
Y Cwnsler Cyffredinol a Gweinidog y Cyfansoddiad 
Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution  

Pwyllgor Cyllid / Finance Committee 
FIN(6)-04-24 -P2

Pack Page 7

Agenda Item 2.2

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Mick.Antoniw@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Mick.Antoniw@gov.Wales


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Annex 1  
 

Recommendation Response 

Recommendation 1. The Committee 
recommends that, if significant changes 
are made to the Bill during its passage 
through the Senedd, the Minister 
undertakes the necessary modelling of 
potential costs and that these should be 
updated in a revised Regulatory Impact 
Assessment. 
..................................................Page 14 

Accept 

Recommendation 2. The Committee 
recommends that the Minister models the 
anticipated savings as a result of this Bill, 
to quantify the impact of scrutiny benefits, 
with specific reference to the improved 
scrutiny of legislation and budgets in the 
Senedd, and for this information to be 
included in a revised Regulatory Impact 
Assessment. ...............Page 14 

Noted 

 
I welcome the opportunity to undertake 
further modelling on the anticipated savings 
as a result of this Bill, to quantify the impact 
of scrutiny benefits, with specific reference to 
the improved scrutiny of legislation and 
budgets in the Senedd. However, undertaking 
such an exercise to a robust standard will not 
be compatible with the timescales associated 
with the passage of the Bill through the 
Senedd, which are themselves necessary for 
the reforms to be delivered in time for the 
2026 election.  
  
I am also mindful that a number of academic 
studies have previously examined the 
challenge of assessing parliamentary impact.  
 
Outside the context of this Bill, understanding 
the impact of scrutiny is more properly a 
matter for the Senedd, and Senedd 
committees when it comes to the 
effect
[...]
, Huw 
Irranca-Davies MS, Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee, Peredur 
Owen Griffiths MS, Chair of the Finance Committee, Siwan Davies, Director of Senedd 
Business, Bethan Davies, Head of Chamber and Committee Services and Julian Luke, 
Head of Policy and Legislation Committee Service. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a Llywodraeth Leol  
Minister for Finance and Local Government 

Pwyllgor Cyllid / Finance Committee 
FIN(6)-04-24 -P3

Pack Page 14



Explanatory Memorandum to the Non-Domestic Rating (Miscellaneous and 
Consequential Amendments to Secondary Legislation) (Wales) Regulations 
2024 
 
This Explanatory Memorandum has been prepared by the Non-Domestic Rates 
Policy and Reform Division and is laid before Senedd Cymru in conjunction with 
the above subordinate legislation and in accordance with Standing Order 27.1. 
 
Minister’s Declaration 
 
In my view, this Explanatory Memorandum gives a fair and reasonable view of the 
expected impact of the Non-Domestic Rating (Miscellaneous and Consequential 
Amendments to Secondary Legislation) (Wales) Regulations 2024.   
 
 
 
 
Rebecca Evans MS 
Minister for Finance and Local Government 
17 January 2024 
 
  

Pwyllgor Cyllid / Finance Committee 
FIN(6)-04-24 -P3

Pack Page 15



 

 2 

EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM 
 
Description 

 
1. The Non-Domestic Rating Act 2023 (“the 2023 Act”) provides for a range of 

reforms to the non-domestic rating (“NDR”) system in England and Wales, 
through amendments to the Local Government Finance Act 1988 (“the 1988 
Act”). A legislative consent motion in respect of the provisions which apply to 
Wales was approved by the Senedd on 12 September 2023. 

 
2. The Non-Domestic Rating Act 2023 (Consequential Amendments to Secondary 

Legislation) (Wales) Regulations 2023 (“the 2023 Regulations”) provided for 
necessary consequential amendments to secondary legislation arising from the 
2023 Act. The Non-Domestic Rating (Miscellaneous and Consequential 
Amendments to Secondary Legislation) (Wales) Regulations 2024 (“the 2024 
Regulations”) address certain omissions in the 2023 Regulations.  

 
Matters of special interest to the Legislation, Justice and Constitution 
Committee 

 
3. In accordance with section 11A(4) of the Statutory Instruments Act 1946, the 

Llywydd has been informed that the 2024 Regulations came into force less 
than 21 days after the instrument has been laid. The 2024 Regulations came 
into force the day after they were laid to ensure the omissions in the 2023 
Regulations are addressed as quickly as possible.  
 

4. The 2023 Regulations came into force on 27 October 2023. The Legislation, 
Justice and Constitution Committee’s report of 20 November 2023 (SL(6)402) 
on the 2023 Regulations raised three technical reporting points, including a 
request for clarification why certain amendments made by the 2023 
Regulations were not expressed as having effect from financial years 
beginning on or after 1 April 2024. The Welsh Government response to the 
Committee confirmed that further amending regulations would be brought 
forward to address the matters raised.  

 
5. Technical points 1 and 2 are addressed by the drafting of regulation 6 of the 

2024 Regulations. 
 

6. To address technical point 3 and ensure that the consequential amendments in 
the secondary legislation take effect from 1 April 2024, it has been necessary 
to restate the law as it applied immediately prior to 27 October 2023 in one Part 
of the 2024 Regulations, to come into force as soon as possible, and to then 
set out the consequential amendments in another Part, which will come into 
force on 1 April 2024.  

 
7. This is a complex exercise requiring timely completion. In determining whether 

to amend each affected statutory instrument, the Welsh Government has 
considered whether not amending certain provisions in the secondary 
legislation referred to in the 2023 Regulations would have an
[...]
mru 

Via email 

Reference:     KC24001/AC404/caf 
Date issued:  1 February 2024 

Dear Peredur 

Finance Committee Annual Scrutiny of the Wales Audit Office 

Further to your report - the Annual scrutiny of the Wales Audit Office and the 
Auditor General for Wales - we are writing to set out our responses to the 
Committee’s recommendations, all of which we accept. 

Annual Report & Accounts 2022-23 

Recommendation 1. The Committee recommends that Audit Wales provides 
details of how it is evaluating the steps taken to improve performance in 
relation to employee engagement and employee experience. 

We have taken a variety of steps to improve employee engagement and 
experience, including a monthly communication note from the senior leadership 
team; a staff newsletter; six-monthly in-person roadshows by the senior leadership 
team and Board members; and significant investment in a People Manager 
Development Programme.  

Following the results of the 2022 People Survey, the Executive Leadership Team 
(ELT) committed to increase its visibility and that of the Board.  During 2023 two 
rounds of Leadership Roadshows were completed at each of the AW office sites 
and a third is planned for Spring 2024 as well as an all-staff event.  An evaluation 
of impact was assessed in September 2023, using the core engagement 
questions from the People Survey, and improvement was seen.   

In addition, in response to staff feedback the ELT now circulates a monthly 
briefing note to all staff. Considerable work has been undertaken by the 
Communications team to improve other internal communication arrangements 
with a full review and refresh of the intranet. This has been received positively with 
high levels of satisfaction from staff.  A large part of the refresh has been to 
increase visibility of the Board and access to papers.  This was a direct request 

1 Cwr y Ddinas / 1 Capital Quarter 
Caerdydd / Cardiff 

CF10 4BZ 
Tel / Ffôn: 029 2032 0500 

Fax / Ffacs: 029 2032 06
[...]
d. As noted above, we will be undertaking a review of the 
revised approach following completion of our 2022-23 Local Government work 
over the next couple of months. Where efficiencies in the audit approach are 
identified, our legislation requires that we reimburse Audited Bodies for any 
excess fee charged. 

Please do not hesitate to contact us if there is any further clarification we can 
helpfully provide. 

Yours sincerely 
 

       
     

KATE CHAMBERLAIN 
Chair, Wales Audit Office  

ADRIAN CROMPTON  
Auditor General for Wales  
   

  
 

Pwyllgor Cyllid / Finance Committee 
FIN(6)-04-24 -P4

Pack Page 37



Mick Antoniw AS/MS 
Y Cwnsler Cyffredinol a Gweinidog y Cyfansoddiad 
Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution  

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Mick.Antoniw@llyw.cymru                
Correspondence.Mick.Antoniw@gov.Wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS 
Chair 
Finance Committee 
Senedd Cymru 
Cardiff 
CF99 1SN 

1 February 2024 

Dear Peredur 

Thank you for your Report on the Financial implications of the Elections and Elected Bodies 
(Wales) Bill published on 26 January.  

I am grateful to the Committee for its considered Stage 1 scrutiny. I have carefully  
considered the Committee’s report and I am happy to accept all of the recommendations. 
Please see my response in Annex 1 to the set of recommendations in advance of the Stage 
1 General Principles Debate.  

Yours sincerely 

Mick Antoniw AS/MS 
Y Cwnsler Cyffredinol a Gweinidog y Cyfansoddiad 
Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution  

Pwyllgor Cyllid / Finance Committee 
FIN(6)-04-24 -P5

Pack Page 39

Agenda Item 2.5

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Mick.Antoniw@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Mick.Antoniw@gov.Wales


Annex 1: Response to Finance Committee’s report on the Elections and Elected 
Bodies (Wales) Bill  
 

Recommendation 1. The Committee recommends that the Welsh Government  
commits to providing full and robust Regulatory Impact Assessments to  
accompany any relevant subordinate legislation made under this Bill.  
Accepted. We have committed to this within the Regulatory Impact Assessment for the 
Bill. 

Recommendation 2. The Committee recommends that the Minister provides further 
information on costs relating to changes to the Electoral Management Systems as they 
become clear; including details on how the cost effectiveness of individual pilots will be 
assessed. 
Accepted. We will provide further information on costs as it becomes clear. A full and 
robust evaluation of all pilots will take place including the financial implications and the 
implications for EMS services. This will be a requirement of any pilot proposals presented 
to the Electoral Management Board and it will be required to report on the financial 
implications of proposed pilots in its evaluation.  

Recommendation 3. The Committee recommends that the Minister updates the 
Committee on costs associated with work being undertaken to increase the accessibility 
of elections to disabled voters.  
Accepted. We will set out further information in the Regulatory Impact Assessments 
accompanying the secondary legislation. 
Recommendation 4. The Committee recommends that the Minister provides information 
on the outcomes of the research it intends to commission to promote diversity in persons 
seeking elected office including how that information is captured and collated; and how 
the Welsh Government intends using that information to make targeted interventions. 
Accepted. We will provide the outcome of the research 
[...]
emic.  Schools continued to receive their normal core funding plus 

additional Covid-19 funding whilst having reduced expenditure due to various 

periods of school closure. 

Pack Page 75



Page 14 of 14 
 

 

7.15. We knew that this would be a temporary position and although, on the 

face of it, schools have been in a much healthier position, the high level of 

reserves is depleting rapidly. 

 

7.16. In the latest statistical release (published in October), school reserves 

have decreased from £301m in 2022, to £208m as of 31 March 2023; a 

decrease of £93m which is a 31% fall from the previous year.  

 

7.17. In 2022, there were 44 schools in a deficit position, this number has 

increased to 117 schools as of March 2023. 

 

7.18. Although school reserves still seem high, it is vital to note that they are 

decreasing at a significantly rapid rate and we must not forget that there are 

already many schools in a deficit position. 

 

Conclusion 

 

7.19. The Welsh Government’s view is that the Bill will put significant and 

unnecessary additional pressure on education budgets at national, local 

authority and school level, at a time when they are arguably already as 

strained as they have ever previously been.  Our view, therefore, is that the 

Bill is unaffordable at this present time.   

 

 

Pack Page 76



Jayne Bryant 

Chair of Children, Young People and Education Committee 

Senedd Cymru  

23 January 2024 

Dear Jayne, 

Residential Outdoor Education (Wales) Bill 

I am writing with regard to the recent written evidence paper that was provided to 

the Committee by the Minister for Education and Welsh Language.  

It is worth noting at the outset that I fully respect the Minister’s entitlement to have 

a view on the Bill, and the purpose of me writing today is not to question the 

Minister’s overall position on the Bill. However, I have read the Minister’s paper in 

detail and there are, I believe, some factual inaccuracies or misr
[...]
d out. The intention, therefore, is that there should not be any additional 

financial burden on schools or local authorities. 

 

I fully acknowledge that there may be additional costs to be met from the Welsh 

Government budget. The Minister has raised this in the Plenary statement following 

the Bill’s introduction on 29 November, in LJC Committee on 22 January, and in the 

written paper to CYPE Committee. The Minister has continually asserted that any 

additional costs arising from the Bill, would need to be taken from the existing 

Education and Welsh Language portfolio budget.  

 

The Bill itself, while requiring Welsh Ministers to pay local authorities a sufficient 

amount, does not require that to come directly through the Education and Welsh 

Language portfolio budget. The absolute intention of the Bill is that there should be 

no cut to existing education budgets, as I fully appreciate the importance of 

maintaining those budgets to meet the current priorities.  

 

 

 

 

 

FIN(6)-04-24 P2

Pack Page 82



 
 

 
 

There are other matters raised in the Minister’s paper that I do not necessarily agree 

with, and would be happy to explore those further with the Committee. What I have 

set out above are, I believe, more crucial to the Committee’s scrutiny, and I hope 

some of the clarification I have provided will help that scrutiny. 

 

Yours sincerely 

 

 
Sam Rowlands MS 

Member of the Welsh Parliament for North Wales 

 

Copied to: 

Huw Irranca-Davies, Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

Peredur Owen Griffiths, Chair of the Finance Committee 

FIN(6)-04-24 P2

Pack Page 83



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 84

Agenda Item 4 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2.1 PTN 1 -Public Services Ombudsman for Wales response to  the Committee's report on the Annual scrutiny Public Services Ombudsman for Wales - 26 January 2024
	2.2 PTN 2 - Welsh Government response to the Committee's report on the Financial Implications of the Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill - 26 January 2024
	2.3 PTN 3 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: The Non-Domestic Rating (Miscellaneous And Consequential Amendments To Secondary Legislation) (Wales) Regulations 2024 - 17 January 2024
	20240117- Domestic rates - e
	Explanatory Memorandum - The Non-Domestic Rating -e
	EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM
	Description
	Matters of special interest to the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee
	Legislative background
	Purpose and intended effect of the legislation
	Consultation
	Regulatory Impact Assessment (RIA)


	wsi_20240037_en

	2.4 PTN 4- Letter from Audit Wales: Response to the Finance Committee Annual Scrutiny of the Wales Audit Office – 1 February 2024
	Finance Committee Annual Scrutiny of the Wales Audit Office

	2.5 PTN 5- Elections and Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill: Welsh Government response - 1 February 2024
	3 Financial Implications of the Residential Outdoor Education (Wales) Bill: Evidence session
	FIN(6)-04-24 - Paper 1 - Welsh Government Evidence Paper
	FIN(6)-04-24 P2 - Letter from Sam Rowlands MS to the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee, 23 January 2024

	4 Financial Implications of the Local Government Finance (Wales) Bill: Evidence session





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue:Hybrid - Committee 

room 4, Senedd and video conference 

via Zoom 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 7 February 

2024 

Meeting time: 10.15 - 12.23

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13700 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS (Chair) 

Peter Fox MS 

Mike Hedges MS 

Rhianon Passmore MS 

Witnesses: 

Jeremy Miles MS, Minister for Education and the Welsh 

Language 

Emyr Harries, Welsh Government 

Lloyd Hopkin, Welsh Government 

Rebecca Evans MS, Minister for Finance and Local 

Government 

Simon Tew, Welsh Government 

Ben Crudge, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Owain Roberts (Clerk) 

Leanne Hatcher (Second Clerk) 

Cerian Jones (Second Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/13700


 

 

Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

Rhiannon Williams (Deputy Clerk) 

Owen Holzinger (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies and subtituions  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

1.2 There were no apologies, substitutions or declarations of interest. 

2 Papers to note  

2.1 The papers were noted.  

2.1 PTN 1 -Public Services Ombudsman for Wales response to  the Committee's report 

on the Annual scrutiny Public Services Ombudsman for Wales - 26 January 2024  

2.2 PTN 2 - Welsh Government response to the Committee's report on the Financial 

Implications of the Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill - 26 January 2024  

2.2.1 The Committee agreed to write back to the Counsel General and Minister for the 

Constitution asking for further information in response to the Committee’s 

recommendations on costs relating to the Senedd Commission arising from the Bill. 



 

 

2.3 PTN 3 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: The Non-

Domestic Rating (Miscellaneous And Consequential Amendments To Secondary 

Legislation) (Wales) Regulations 2024 - 17 January 2024  

2.4 PTN 4- Letter from Audit Wales: Response to the Finance Committee Annual 

Scrutiny of the Wales Audit Office – 1 February 2024  

2.5 PTN 5- Elections and Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill: Welsh Government response - 1 

February 2024  

3 Financial Implications of the Residential Outdoor Education (Wales) 

Bill: Evidence session  

3.1 The Committee took evidence on the Residential Outdoor Education (Wales) Bill 

from Jeremy Miles MS, Minster for Education and Welsh Language; Emyr Harries, 

Deputy Director for Education Business and Governance; and Lloyd Hopkin, Deputy 

Director for Curriculum.  

 

3.2 The Minister for Education and Welsh Language agreed to provide a note on 

inspection arrangements for residential outdoor activity centres and related costs. 

4 Financial Implications of the Local Government Finance (Wales) Bill: 

Evidence session  

4.1 The Committee took evidence on the Local Finance Government Finance (Wales) Bill 

from Rebecca Evans MS, Minister for Finance and Local Government; Ben Crudge, Head 

of Local Tax Policy; and Simon Tew, Bill Manager.  

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting  

5.1 The motion was agreed.  



 

 

6 Financial implications of Senedd Bills: Consideration of evidence  

6.1 The Committee considered the evidence received.  


